fiduciary net position was projected not to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments at 6.50% was blended with the index rate of 4.10%
(3.44% in 2017) for tax exempt general obligation municipal bonds rated AA or better
at December 31, 2018 to arrive at a discount rate of 6.12% (5.92% in 2017) used to
determine the total pension liability.

- 62 -

CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 63 -

9. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Fund (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated

using the discount rate of 6.12% as well as what the City’s net pension liability would

be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.12%)

or 1 percentage point higher (7.12%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (5.12%) (6.12%) (7.12%)

Net Pension Liability $ 252,124,302 $ 196,369,959 $ 151,241,496

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total Pension

(b)

Plan Fiduciary

(a) - (b)

Net Pension

 Liability Net Position Liability

BALANCES AT

  JANUARY 1, 2018

$ 341,849,507

$ 172,154,236

$ 169,695,271

Changes for the Period

 Service cost   7,237,547   -   7,237,547

 Interest   20,260,016   -   20,260,016

 Difference Between Expected

   and Actual Experience   9,167,937   -   9,167,937

 Changes in Assumptions   (2,063,587)   -   (2,063,587)

 Employer Contributions   -   11,660,332   (11,660,332)

 Employee Contributions   -   2,155,630   (2,155,630)

 Net Investment Income   -   (5,797,990)   5,797,990

 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (13,520,059)   (13,520,059)   -

 Administrative Expense   -   (90,747)   90,747

  Net Changes   21,081,854   (5,592,834)   26,674,688

BALANCES AT

  DECEMBER 31, 2018

$ 362,931,361

$ 166,561,402

$ 196,369,959

- 63 -

CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 64 -

9. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Fund (Continued)

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

  There was a change with respect to actuarial assumptions from the prior year to reflect

revised expectations with respect to mortality rates and discount rates.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
  Resources